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Regulatory Compliance and Safety
Information for the Cisco Catalyst IE 3400
Heavy Duty series Switch

Read this document before installing or servicing the Cisco Catalyst IE 3400 Heavy Duty series switch.

Only trained and qualified service personnel (as defined in IEC 60950 and AS/NZS 3260) should install,
replace, or service the equipment. Install the system in accordance with the U.S. National Electric Code
if you are in the United States.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before
you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be
familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided at
the end of each warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that
accompanied this device. Statement 1071

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

This document includes these sections:
e Translated Safety Warnings, page 2
* Regulatory Standards Compliance, page 23
* EMC Environmental Conditions for Products Installed in the European Union, page 25
* European Zone 2 Certification, page 25
*« EMC Class A Notices and Warnings, page 26
« Related Documentation, page 29

e Obtaining Documentation and Submitting a Service Request, page 30

Americas Headquarters:
Cisco Systems, Inc., 170 West Tasman Drive, San Jose, CA 95134-1706 USA



M Translated Safety Warnings

Translated Safety Warnings

This section includes translations in multiple languages of these warnings, which might appear in your
product documents:

» Statement 43—Jewelry Removal Warning, page 2

» Statement 1001—Work During Lightning Activity, page 4
» Statement 1003—DC Power Disconnection, page 5

« Statement 1004—Installation Instructions, page 7

« Statement 1005—Circuit Breaker, page 8

e Statement 1017—Restricted Area, page 10

« Statement 1024—Ground Conductor, page 12

» Statement 1030—Equipment Installation, page 14

» Statement 1040—Product Disposal, page 16

« Statement 1044—Port Connections, page 18

e Statement 1047—Overheating Prevention, page 20

e Statement 1064—Grounded Equipment, page 21

» Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes, page 22

Statement 43—Jewelry Removal Warning

A

‘Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Before working on equipment that is connected to power lines, remove jewelry (including rings,
necklaces, and watches). Metal objects will heat up when connected to power and ground and
can cause serious burns or weld the metal object to the terminals. Statement 43

Alvorens aan apparatuur te werken die met elektrische leidingen is verbonden, sieraden
(inclusief ringen, kettingen en horloges) verwijderen. Metalen voorwerpen worden warm
wanneer ze met stroom en aarde zijn verbonden, en kunnen ernstige brandwonden veroorzaken
of het metalen voorwerp aan de aansluitklemmen lassen.

Ennen kuin tyoskentelet voimavirtajohtoihin kytkettyjen laitteiden parissa, ota pois kaikki
korut (sormukset, kaulakorut ja kellot mukaan lukien). Metalliesineet kuumenevat, kun ne
ovat yhteydessi sdhkoévirran ja maan kanssa, ja ne voivat aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja tai
hitsata metalliesineet kiinni liitintinapoihin.

Avant d’accéder a cet équipement connecté aux lignes électriques, dter tout bijou (anneaux,
colliers et montres compris). Lorsqu’ils sont branchés a I’alimentation et reliés a la terre, les
objets métalliques chauffent, ce qui peut provoquer des blessures graves ou souder 1’objet
métallique aux bornes.

r Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco Catalyst IE 3400 Heavy Duty series Switch



Translated Safety Warnings ||

Warnung Vor der Arbeit an Geriiten, die an das Netz angeschlossen sind, jeglichen Schmuck
(einschlieBlich Ringe, Ketten und Uhren) abnehmen. Metallgegenstinde erhitzen sich, wenn sie
an das Netz und die Erde angeschlossen werden, und kénnen schwere Verbrennungen
verursachen oder an die Anschlufklemmen angeschweifit werden.

Avvertenza Prima di intervenire su apparecchiature collegate alle linee di alimentazione, togliersi qualsiasi
monile (inclusi anelli, collane, braccialetti ed orologi). Gli oggetti metallici si riscaldano quando
sono collegati tra punti di alimentazione e massa: possono causare ustioni gravi oppure il
metallo puo saldarsi ai terminali.

Advarsel Fjern alle smykker (inkludert ringer, halskjeder og klokker) for du skal arbeide pé utstyr som
er koblet til kraftledninger. Metallgjenstander som er koblet til kraftledninger og jord blir
sveert varme og kan forirsake alvorlige brannskader eller smelte fast til polene.

Aviso Antes de trabalhar em equipamento que esteja ligado a linhas de corrente, retire todas as joias
que estiver a usar (incluindo anéis, fios e relégios). Os objectos metalicos aqueceriao em contacto
com a corrente e em contacto com a ligacdo a terra, podendo causar queimaduras graves ou
ficarem soldados aos terminais.

iAdvertencia! Antes de operar sobre equipos conectados a lineas de alimentacién, quitarse las joyas (incluidos
anillos, collares y relojes). Los objetos de metal se calientan cuando se conectan a la
alimentacion y a tierra, lo que puede ocasionar quemaduras graves o que los objetos metalicos
queden soldados a los bornes.

Varning! Tag av alla smycken (inklusive ringar, halsband och armbandsur) innan du arbetar pa
utrustning som ir kopplad till kraftledningar. Metallobjekt hettas upp nir de kopplas ihop med
strom och jord och kan fororsaka allvarliga brinnskador; metallobjekt kan ocksa
sammansvetsas med kontakterna.

Figyelem Miel6tt halézati fesziiltséghez csatlakozo késziilékkel kezd el dolgozni, vegye le magarél
az ékszereket (példaul gyiiriit, nyaklancot, érat). A fém targyak felmelegszenek, ha hal6zati
fesziiltséghez és foldhéz érnek, és stilyos égési sériilést okozhatnak, illetve a fém targyak

hozzaforrhatnak a csatlakozékhoz.

Mpepynpexnexve Mpexpae Yem ncnonb3oBaTb 060pynoBaHNe, MOAKIOYEHHOE K 3NIEKTPOCETU, CHUMUTE BCE
yKpalleHuA (BKMoYanA KombLa, 0Kepenba 1 Yackl). MeTannnyeckme 4acT HarpesaroTca npu
COEAMHEHUWN C UCTOYHUKOM MUTAHWUA 1 3€MJIEN, YTO MOXKET NMPUBECTU K CEPbE3HbLIM OXKOram Uinu
NpUBapVBaHMIO METasNINYECKNX 06BEKTOB K KIieMMam.
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Aviso

Upozornéni

NINTX

Ostrzezenie

Upozornenie

Opozorilo

i3
f

Antes de trabalhar com equipamento conectado a cahos elétricos, tire suas joias (incluindo anéis, pulseiras
e reldgios). Objetos de metal sdo aquecidos ao entrar em contato com a energia elétrica e o solo e podem
causar queimaduras graves ou fazer com que o objeto de metal seja soldado nos terminais.

Pfred pouzivanim zafizeni pfipojeného k elektrické siti si sundejte klenoty a podobné
predméty jako prsteny, fetizky ¢i hodinky. Kovové predméty se pfi vytvoreni elektrického
obvodu mezi zdrojem a zemi mohou zahfat a zplsobit vazné popaleniny &i se pfitavit

k elektrické svorce.

LJIKAWAY NIV 7710) D'0'WON Y'0NYT7 W' ,NNN 1IRY Nainnn TIYY v 2TIay 194
NI'NY 0NA7 0'717V1 AAIRNYI NNNY DN2INNA DN WX INNMNN' NDNN MYy .(D21ywI
.0'7TN7 NDNNN Y9N NX D'N7NY7 IX NIYR

Przed rozpoczeciem pracy na sprzecie, ktory jest podtaczony do linii pod napieciem, nalezy
zdja¢ bizuterie (facznie z pierscionkami, naszyjnikami i zegarkami) Metalowe przedmioty
ulegna nagrzaniu podczas potfaczenia (zwarcia) pomiedzy punktami pod napieciem i
uziemieniem, co moze spowodowaé powazne poparzenia lub przyspawanie metalowego
przedmiotu do koricowek.

Pred pracou na zariadeni pripojenom k sietovému napétiu si dajte dolu vSetky Sperky (vratane
prstefov, nahrdelnikov a hodiniek). Ak sa kovovymi predmetmi prepoji ¢ast pod napétim s
uzemnenou ¢astou, kovové predmety sa zohreji a m6zu sposobit vazne popaleniny, alebo sa
mozu privarit k svorkam.

Pred uporabo opreme, ki je prikljuéena na elektricno omrezje, snemite nakit (prstane, verizice
in ure). Kovinski predmeti, ki so izpostavljeni elektriki in ozemljitvi, se segrejejo in lahko
povzrocijo hude opekline ali se stalijo na terminalih.

RECERTBRRMGEN, FREEMHM (2FEME. BIHFER), EEMAERERMGEEENE
mzs, it BRI ReEREmRENGRGEBMHIBEEIES,

Statement 1001—Work During Lightning Activity

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Do not work on the system or connect or disconnect cables during periods of lightning activity.
Statement 1001

Tijdens onweer dat gepaard gaat met bliksem, dient u niet aan het systeem te werken of kabels
aan te sluiten of te ontkoppelen.

Ali tybskentele jirjestelmin parissa iliki yhdisti tai irrota kaapeleita ukkosilmalla.
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Ne pas travailler sur le systéme ni brancher ou débrancher les cibles pendant un orage.

Arbeiten Sie nicht am System und schlieflen Sie keine Kabel an bzw. trennen Sie keine ab, wenn
es gewittert.

Non lavorare sul sistema o collegare oppure scollegare i cavi durante un temporale con fulmini.

Utfer aldri arbeid pa systemet, eller koble kabler til eller fra systemet nar det tordner eller
lyner.

Nao trabalhe no sistema ou ligue e desligue cabos durante periodos de mau tempo (trovoada).

No operar el sistema ni conectar o desconectar cables durante el transcurso de descargas
eléctricas en la atmosfera.

Vid iaska skall du aldrig utfora arbete pa systemet eller ansluta eller koppla loss kablar.

Villamlas kézben ne dolgozzon a rendszeren, valamint ne csatlakoztasson és ne huzzon
ki kabeleket!

He cnepyet paboTarb ¢ yCTPOMCTBOM, a TaKKe MOAKIIHUaTh UK OTK/oYaTb Kabenn BO BPemA rposbi.

BOERETHMNBRERS A ERN BEEER AR -

BEPRELTNSLER. PATARFEMALY., T—7 I DEHEPRUSLETDRENTLSE
S,

Statement 1003—DC Power Disconnection

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Before performing any of the following procedures, ensure that power is removed from the
DC circuit. Statement 1003

Voordat u een van de onderstaande procedures uitvoert, dient u te controleren of de stroom
naar het gelijkstroom circuit uitgeschakeld is.

Varmista, etti tasavirtapiirissi ei ole virtaa ennen seuraavien toimenpiteiden suorittamista.

Avant de pratiquer 1'une quelconque des procédures ci-dessous, vérifier que le circuit en
courant continu n'est plus sous tension.

Vor Ausfiihrung der folgenden Vorgiange ist sicherzustellen, daf3 die Gleichstromschaltung
keinen Strom erhiilt.
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Aviso
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Upozorenje

Upozornéni

Mpoeidotroinon

NINTX

Prima di svolgere una qualsiasi delle procedure seguenti, verificare che il circuito CC non
sia alimentato.

For noen av disse prosedyrene utferes, kontroller at stremmen er frakoblet likestremkretsen.

Antes de executar um dos seguintes procedimentos, certifique-se que desligou a fonte de
alimentacao de energia do circuito de corrente continua.

Antes de proceder con los siguientes pasos, comprobar que la alimentacion del circuito de
corriente continua (CC) esté cortada (OFF).

Innan du utfér nagon av foljande procedurer maste du kontrollera att stromforsorjningen till
likstromskretsen éir bruten.

Miel6tt a kdvetkez6 eljarasok barmelyikét végrehajtana, feltétleniil szakitsa meg az
egyenaramu aramkor tapellatasat.

I'Iepep. BbINOMHEHNEM NHOBBIX ONUCAHHBIX HUXXE AENCTBUN yﬁeD,I/ITer, YTO Uenb NTaHnA NOCTOAHHbIM TOKOM
OTK/IKOYeHa.

ARTTRE-BREIEZ  ERRBEENERBERE LT -

ROFIaZRIET HA1IC, DCRENSERDBUIMI SN TSI LEHERLTSLES .

Ct

00

NYs Mo Mo, AHF SZ20M A0 XHEA=X

SOt AIL.

Antes de executar qualquer um dos procedimentos a seguir, verifique se a energia foi removida
do circuito DC.

For du udferer nogen af felgende procedurer, skal du sikre dig, at der ikke er strem til
jeevnstremskredslebet.

B S 35505 o i (o S LN Sl 52 ¥1 0 5y LGN S

Prije obavljanja nekog od sljedeéih postupaka, provjerite da u krugovima s istosmjernom
strujom nema napajanja.

Pred provedenim kterékoliv z nasledujicich operaci odpojte napajeni od stejnosmérného
obvodu.

Mpiv va akohouBroete otroladrroTte atrd TIG TTapakdTw diadikaacies, BePaiwbdeite OTI £xel SIOKOTTEN N
Tpo@odoaia aTod To KUKAwPa ouvexoUg peUUATOG.

JDpninn (DC) awn DATh 7ayn? unin NPOORY XTI ,0'RAN 0'701NN TN YIX' 199
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Ostrzezenie

Upozornenie

Translated Safety Warnings

Mpen BpLUEH-E Ha koja 1 Aa e of CriedHUTe NoCcTanku, NMorpwkeTe ce Aa HeMa HanojyBatbe Ha
CTPYjHUTE KOMa CO eHO4YacoBHa CTpyja.

Przed przystapieniem do wykonywania ponizszych procedur nalezy upewni¢ sie, ze
odtaczono zasilanie od obwodu pradu statego.

Pred vykonanim ktorejkolvek z nasledujucich operacii odpojte napajanie od jednosmerného
obvodu.

Statement 1004—Installation Instructions

A

‘Warning

Waarschuwing
Varoitus

Attention

Warnung
Avvertenza
Advarsel
Aviso
jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Figyelem

MpepynpexxpeHve

g
If

g
of

Read the installation instructions before connecting the system to the power source. Statement
1004

Raadpleeg de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem op de voedingsbron aansluit.
Lue asennusohjeet ennen jéirjestelmin yhdistimisti virtalihteeseen.

Avant de brancher le systéme sur la source d'alimentation, consulter les directives
d'installation.

Vor dem Anschlieflen des Systems an die Stromquelle die Installationsanweisungen lesen.
Consultare le istruzioni di installazione prima di collegare il sistema all'alimentatore.
Les installasjonsinstruksjonene for systemet kobles til stremkilden.

Leia as instrucdes de instalacio antes de ligar o sistema a fonte de energia.

Lea las instrucciones de instalacion antes de conectar el sistema a la red de alimentacion.

Lés installationsanvisningarna innan du kopplar systemet till stromforsorjningsenheten.

Miel6tt aramforrashoz csatlakoztatna a rendszert, olvassa el az lizembe helyezési utmutatot!

MNepen NooKNHOYEHWEM YCTPONCTBA K UCTOYHUKY SN1IEKTPONUTAHUA 03HAKOMBTECH C AaHHOW
WHCTPYKLMEN NO YyCTAHOBKE.

ERRESRBERZA  BFRRIERER -

VTREFIEZFHATHLD, PRATALAZERICERLTIESL,
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Upozornéni

Mpocidotroinon

NINTR

Ostrzezenie

Upozornenie

Opozorilo

gk

A
=

INES=

o

A0 AZokI| MOl X XN&ES HA2UAL.
Leia as instrugdes de instalacdo antes de conectar o sistema a fonte de energia.
Pred pfipojenim systému k elektrické siti si prostudujte pokyny k instalaci.

Mpiv o116 TN XPHoN, TNV EyKATAoTOON A TN OUVOECH TOU CUCTAHATOG
oTnVv TTapoxn peupaTog, d1oBACTE TIG 0dNYiEG EyKATAOTOONG.

.NNnn '1I|7YJ'7 NDYNN AN 197 NMIZNnn NN NX NI'1|7'7 v

Przed podtgczeniem systemu do zrédta zasilania nalezy przeczytaé instrukcje dotyczace
instalaciji.

Pred pripojenim systému k napajaciemu zdroju si preéitajte inStalacné pokyny.
Preden sistem prikljucite, preberite navodila za prikljucitev.

ERGERME RG], FARERERER.

Statement 1005—Circuit Breaker

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

This product relies on the building’s installation for short-circuit (overcurrent) protection.
Ensure that the protective device is rated not greater than:
3A Statement 1005

Dit product is afhankelijk van de installatie van het gebouw voor beveiliging tegen kortsluiting
(overstroom). Controleer of de beschermingsinrichting niet meer dan:
3Ais.

TAmai tuote on riippuvainen rakennukseen asennetusta oikosulkusuojauksesta
(ylivirtasuojauksesta). Varmista, etti suojalaitteen mitoitus ei ole yli:
3A

Pour ce qui est de la protection contre les courts-circuits (surtension), ce produit dépend de
I'installation électrique du local. Vérifiez que le courant nominal du dispositif de protection
n'est pas supérieur a :

3A
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Dieses Produkt ist darauf angewiesen, dass im Gebiude ein Kurzschluss- bzw. Uberstromschutz
installiert ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Nennwert der Schutzvorrichtung nicht mehr als:
3 A betragt.

Questo prodotto dipende dall'impianto dell'edificio per quanto riguarda la protezione contro
cortocircuiti (sovracorrente). Assicurarsi che il dispositivo di protezione non abbia un rating
superiore a:

3A

Dette produktet er avhengig av bygningens installasjoner av kortslutnings
(overstrom)-beskyttelse. Pise at verneenheten ikke er merket hoyere enn:
3A

Este produto depende das instalagdes existentes para prote¢io contra curto-circuito
(sobrecarga). Assegure-se de que o fusivel ou disjuntor nio seja superior a:
3A

Este equipo utiliza el sistema de proteccion contra cortocircuitos (o sobrecorrientes) del edificio.
Asegurese de que el dispositivo de proteccion no sea superior a:
3A

Denna produkt ir beroende av i byggnaden installerat kortslutningsskydd (6verstromsskydd).
Kontrollera att skyddsanordningen inte har hogre markvirde én:
3A

A termék védelmi rendszerének része az épiilet kabelezésébe épitett révidzarlat (tularam)
elleni védelem is. Gondoskodjon réla, hogy a késziiléket védo eszkoz legfeljebb a kdvetkez6
aramerdsségre legyen méretezve:

3A

3awmTa ycTpocTBa OT KOPOTKOro 3aMblKaHWA (Neperpy3ku) OCYLLLECTBAAETCA C MOMOLLLbIO
obopynoBaHuA, ABMAIOLLErOCA YaCTbio ANIEKTPONPOBOAKM 30aHMA. YbeamTech, YTo HOMUHanN
3aLUMTHOr0 YCTPOWCTBA HE MPEBbILLAET:

3A

leF=mpniEE (THER) RIFRRTMOHERERE - BREBRIFEREHFERATLT
3A

CORME. RETIEYICS 3—F BER REEBOHEDLO TLS I LEFRICHKRFSATH
Y. REEEOERDPLUTOEEZBALNWCLEERELTILESL,
3A

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco Catalyst IE 3400 Heavy Duty series Switch g



M Translated Safety Warnings

Statement 1017—Restricted Area

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

Aviso

jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Figyelem

This unit is intended for installation in restricted access areas. A restricted access area can be
accessed only through the use of a special tool, lock and key, or other means of security.
Statement 1017

Deze eenheid is bestemd voor installatie in plaatsen met beperkte toegang. Toegang tot een
dergelijke plaats kan alleen verkregen worden door middel van een speciaal instrument, een
slot en sleutel of een ander veiligheidsmiddel.

Téamai laite on tarkoitettu asennettavaksi paikkaan, johon péésy on rajoitettua. Téllaiseen
paikkaan péisee vain erikoistyokalua, lukkoon sopivaa avainta tai jotakin muuta turvalaitetta
kiyttaimailla.

Cet appareil est a installer dans des zones d'accés réservé. L'accés a une zone d'accés réservé
n'est possible qu'en utilisant un outil spécial, un mécanisme de verrouillage et une clé, ou tout
autre moyen de sécurité.

Diese Einheit ist zur Installation in Bereichen mit beschrinktem Zutritt vorgesehen. Der Zutritt
zu derartigen Bereichen ist nur mit einem Spezialwerkzeug, Schloss und Schliissel oder einer
sonstigen Sicherheitsvorkehrung maoglich.

Questa unita & prevista per essere installata in un'area ad accesso limitato, vale a dire un'area
accessibile solo mediante 1'uso di un attrezzo speciale, come lucchetto e chiave, o altri dispositivi
di sicurezza.

Denne enheten er beregnet pa installasjon i omrider med begrenset tilgang. Et begrenset
tilgangsomriade kan bare nas ved hjelp av et spesielt verktey, lis og nekkel, eller andre
sikkerhetsanordninger.

Esta unidade foi concebida para instalacio em areas de acesso restrito. Uma area de acesso
restrito é uma area a qual apenas tem acesso o pessoal de servico autorizado, que possua uma
ferramenta, chave e fechadura especial, ou qualquer outra forma de seguranca.

Esta unidad ha sido disefiada para instalacion en areas de acceso restringido. Sélo puede
obtenerse acceso a una de estas areas mediante la utilizacion de una herramienta especial,
cerradura con llave u otro medio de seguridad.

Denna enhet ir avsedd for installation i omraden med begrénsat tilltride. Ett omriade med
begrinsat tilltride kan endast tilltridas med hjilp av specialverktyg, las och nyckel eller annan
sikerhetsanordning.

A késziilék korlatozottan hozzaférheto teriiletre t6rtén6 beszerelésre késziilt. A korlatozottan
hozzaférhetd teriiletekhez csak specialis szerszam, zar és kulcs vagy mas biztonsagi
berendezés segitségével lehet hozzaférni.

r Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco Catalyst IE 3400 Heavy Duty series Switch
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[laHHOe yCTpOoWCTBO NpefHasHayYeHo A YCTaHOBKM B MOMELLEHUAX C OrpaHUYeHHbIM LOCTYNOM.
B Takme NomeLleHna MOXXHO MOMacTb, TONbKO UMeA creumanbHoe YCTPOMCTBO AOCTYNa, KapTy mUnu
KIOY UK NpovipA NPOBEPKY ApYruMu cpepctsamMmm obecneveHnsa 6e30nacHoOCTy.

e R i 2 S FE PR A 2t L A ST - PRI B0IA AT IR R B A A TR - SIMARSH TR &FRIEHIIAAH -

CORBERIBAYFIRREBAICHKET 5 EMNFHRICE>TVET, ABAVFIRKE S (. #.
ft. FLERBZOMOEREFREFERALEVWEIBASZENTERVRETY,
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Esta unidade deve ser instalada em areas de acesso restrito. Uma drea de acesso restrito s6 pode
ser acessada com o uso de uma ferramenta especial, cadeado e chave ou outros meios de
seguranca.

Denne enhed er beregnet til installation i omrider med begrzenset adgang. Der kan kun opnés
adgang til et begraenset omrade ved at bruge et seerligt stykke veerktej, 1is og noegle, eller en
anden form for sikkerhed.

(0 4add 3 glaont | ABa ) ) J g gl (e - et Jguasl ) glama Ghalio (B Liecl @0l Sl 511 000 (atiall @3
Ll e 6 Ay 1 9l 7 Liae g JaB gi duals 5180 plkeiul JHU

Uredaj je namijenjen ugradnji na teSko dostupnim mjestima. TeSko su dostupna mjesta takva
mjesta koja su dostupna samo uz pomo¢ posebnih alata, lokota i kljuéa, ili nekog drugog
nacina osiguravanja sigurnosti.

Toto zafizeni je uréeno pro instalaci v prostorech s omezenym pfistupem. Do prostoru
s omezenym pfistupem lze ziskat pfistup pouze pomoci zvlastniho nastroje, zamku a klice
nebo jinych zabezpeéovacich prostiedkd.

AuTA n ouoKeur TTPOOPIZETAI yIa Va TOTTOBETNOEI 0€ XWPOUG OTOUG OTTOIoUG N TTPOCRaacn gival
Teplopiouévn. H TpdoBacn o€ Eva Xwpo Pe TTEpIopIcuéVn TTPOCRacn gival duvartr) JOVO JE TN XPrRoN
€VOG €10IkoU epyaAeiou, KAEIOapIAg Kal KAEIBIOU 1 GA\ou péoou aopaleiag.

N72m nwA7 DUVIMN DNITR? NYRan N72am gt Dy DOITRA Mpnnt? v it aTne
.DINX NIN'02 'WXAK IX ,NNONI 71V, TRI'M 72 NIYXAKNA 71 N"NYWON

Ypenot e HaMeHeT 3a MecTere BO 06nacTu co orpaHuyeH npuctan. Bo obnactuTe co orpaHunyeH
npuctan Moxe Aa ce Bnese camo co ynotpeba Ha cneuujanHa anatka, 6pasa v kny4 unv co apyru
cpefcTBa 3a 0be3bepnyBatbe.

To urzadzenie jest przystosowane do instalacji w miejscach o ograniczonym dostepie. Przez
miejsce o ograniczonym dostepie rozumie si¢ miejsce, do ktérego dostep uzyska¢ mozna
wylacznie za pomoca specjalnego narzedzia, zamka z kluczem lub innego zabezpieczenia.
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Toto zariadenie je uréené na instalaciu v priestoroch s obmedzenym pristupom. Do priestoru
s obmedzenym pristupom je mozné ziskat pristup iba pomocou Specialneho nastroja, zamku
a kluéa, alebo inych zabezpecovacich prostriedkov.

Ta enota je namenjena priklju€itvi na obmogjih z omejenim dostopom. Dostop do obmocja
z omejenim dostopom je mogo¢ le z uporabo posebnega orodja, klju¢avnice, kljuc¢a ali
kak$nega drugega varnostnega pripomocka.

AEERFRENRTIEE. REIBESEARESFFRIR. H/RSHMFRETIRLEA.

Statement 1024—Ground Conductor

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

This equipment must be grounded. Never defeat the ground conductor or operate the
equipment in the absence of a suitably installed ground conductor. Contact the appropriate
electrical inspection authority or an electrician if you are uncertain that suitable grounding is
available. Statement 1024

Deze apparatuur dient geaard te zijn. De aardingsleiding mag nooit buiten werking worden
gesteld en de apparatuur mag nooit bediend worden zonder dat er een op de juiste wijze
geinstalleerde aardingsleiding aanwezig is. Neem contact op met de bevoegde instantie voor
elektrische inspecties of met een elektricien als u er niet zeker van bent dat er voor passende
aarding gezorgd is.

Laitteiden on oltava maadoitettuja. Ali koskaan ohita maajohdinta tai kiiyti laitteita ilman
oikein asennettua maajohdinta. Ota yhteys sihkotarkastusviranomaiseen tai sihkoasentajaan,
jos olet epivarma maadoituksen sopivuudesta.

Cet équipement doit étre mis a la masse. Ne jamais rendre inopérant le conducteur de masse ni
utiliser I'équipement sans un conducteur de masse adéquatement installé. En cas de doute sur
la mise a la masse appropriée disponible, s'adresser a 1'organisme responsable de la sécurité
électrique ou a un électricien.

Dieses Gerit muss geerdet sein. Auf keinen Fall den Erdungsleiter unwirksam machen oder das
Geriit ohne einen sachgerecht installierten Erdungsleiter verwenden. Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher
sind, ob eine sachgerechte Erdung vorhanden ist, wenden Sie sich an die zustindige
Inspektionsbehdrde oder einen Elektriker.

Questa apparecchiatura deve essere dotata di messa a terra. Non escludere mai il conduttore di
protezione né usare l'apparecchiatura in assenza di un conduttore di protezione installato in
modo corretto. Se non si e certi della disponibilita di un adeguato collegamento di messa a terra,
richiedere un controllo elettrico presso le autorita competenti o rivolgersi a un elettricista.
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Dette utstyret ma jordes. Omga aldri jordingslederen og bruk aldri utstyret uten riktig montert
jordingsleder. Ta kontakt med fagfolk innen elektrisk inspeksjon eller med en elektriker hvis
du er usikker pa om det finnes velegnet jordning.

Este equipamento deve ser aterrado. Nunca anule o fio terra nem opere o equipamento sem um
aterramento adequadamente instalado. Em caso de divida com relagio ao sistema de
aterramento disponivel, entre em contato com os servicos locais de inspecio elétrica ou um
eletricista qualificado.

Este equipo debe estar conectado a tierra. No inhabilite el conductor de tierra ni haga funcionar
el equipo si no hay un conductor de tierra instalado correctamente. Péngase en contacto con la
autoridad correspondiente de inspeccion eléctrica o con un electricista si no esta seguro de que
haya una conexion a tierra adecuada.

Denna utrustning maste jordas. Koppla aldrig frian jordledningen och anvind aldrig
utrustningen utan en pé limpligt siitt installerad jordledning. Om det foreligger osiikerhet
huruvida limplig jordning finns skall elektrisk besiktningsauktoritet eller elektriker
kontaktas.

A berendezés csak megfelel6 védofoldeléssel miikédtethetd. Ne iktassa ki a foldelés
csatlakozojat, és ne lizemeltesse a berendezést szabalyosan felszerelt foldel6 vezeték nélkiil!
Ha nem biztos benne, hogy megfelel6 foldelés all rendelkezésbe, forduljon a helyi elektromos
hatésagokhoz vagy egy villanyszerel6héz.

[aHHoe yCTPONCTBO JOMKHO ObITh 3a3eMieHo. HuKorga He oTk/toYarTe NpPoBOA, 3a3eMIIEHMA U He
nonb3ynTecb 060pyaoBaHMEM MPU OTCYTCTBMM MPaBUbHO MOOKIHOYEHHOIO NPOBOAA 3a3EMIIEHNA.
3a cBegeHMAMY 06 MMELLMXCA BO3MOXXHOCTAX 3a3eMJIeHMA 06paTtuTecb K COOTBETCTBYHOLLUM
KOHTPOSIMPYHOLLUM OPraHn3aLnAM N0 SHEPrOCHABXKEHNIO UNN K UHXXEHEPY-SNEKTPUKY.

g g - PIEEMSEHAR  SEERFEHRLEMSENBEATREZRE - MRETEEERMSEREE
FREER BEAEXEERLNAEANEALHRETL -

CDERBRT7 —REHRTDILENPHYET. 7—RAEFKEZHRELLEVKLSEEL. 7—REEKZLE
LKBUYMFROEFREEZEHRH S ERZNTSLEZN, 7T—RERPBEETHEIDES AN SA
WMEEICE. BRREREEZQIERKXMTECHKRL TILS L,

AXE 83X = elol BHIE
e &I HAF 2& L= M)

Ol Zdl= EXIZIHOoF gLICH EXI X S
I SotAl DI A2, AHE Jise HES ZXDF &4X g2 &3

= X0l 22t AL,

Este equipamento deve ser aterrado. Nunca anule o fio terra nem opere o equipamento sem um fio terra
adequadamente instalado. Fale com uma autoridade de fiscalizagdo de instalacdes elétricas apropriada ou
com um eletricista se vocé nao tiver certeza quanto a eficiéncia do aterramento.

Toto zafizeni musi byt uzemnéno. Nikdy neprerusujte zemnici vodi¢ ani nepouzivejte zafizeni
bez odpovidajiciho zemniciho vodice. Nejste-li si jisti, zda je zafizeni vhodné uzemnéno,
obratte se na revizniho technika ¢&i elektrikare.
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O TTapwv eE0TTAIONOG TTPETTEN VA gival YEIWPEVOG. MnV KATAOTPEWPETE TTOTE TOV AYWYO YEiwong
KOl PN XPNOIMOTIOINCETE TTOTE TOV £SOTTAICO XWPIG VO UTTAPXElI KATAAANAO EYKATEOTNHEVOG
aywyog yeiwong. Edv dev gioTe BEBaiol 611 utrdpyx el KATAAANAN YEiWON, ETTIKOIVWVAOTE PE TIG
apuodieg apxés N oupuPBouleuBeite évav nAekTpoAdyo.

NZINNN '7IN DX N7 'R 07197 7RI NN 20N Nt ey
JIRTD [7NIN DPAIRD )7 TN TIYD DX 7'WOnT IR
SX'MYUN? IXK Twnn 72y nNponn NIYAY 119 ,NN7IN Nkn NNTPY NIV J1'K DX

Sprzet ten musi by¢ uziemiony. Nigdy nie nalezy usuwac¢ przewodu uziemiajgcego lub uzywaé
sprzetu bez prawidtowo zainstalowanego przewodu uziemiajacego. W przypadku braku
pewnosci czy zapewnione jest prawidiowe uziemienie, nalezy skontaktowaé sie z
odpowiednim urzedem inspekciji elektrycznych lub elektrykiem.

Toto zariadenie musi byt uzemnené. Uzemnovaci vodi¢ nikdy neodpajajte a zariadenie nikdy
neprevadzkujte bez spravne pripojeného uzemnovacieho vodi¢a. Ak mate pochybnosti o
dostupnosti vhodného uzemnenia, obratte sa na prislusny urad na kontrolu elektrickych
zariadeni alebo na elektrikara.

Ta naprava mora biti ozemljena. Nikoli ne odklapljajte ozemljitve oz. upravljajte naprave, ki ni
primerno ozemljena. V primeru, da niste sigurni, ali imate primerno ozemljitev, nemudoma
pokli¢ite pooblasceni elektri¢ni servis ali elektricarja.

AEfE AR V17 (EEE A, T BER RN EESRAE MRMERE. FETHER
THEZMNERH, FERSENSEETRMEMEERER.

Statement 1030—Equipment Installation

A

Warning
Waarschuwing
Varoitus
Attention

Warnung

Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or service
this equipment. Statement 1030

Deze apparatuur mag alleen worden geinstalleerd, vervangen of hersteld door bevoegd
geschoold personeel.

Téamiéin laitteen saa asentaa, vaihtaa tai huoltaa ainoastaan koulutettu ja laitteen
tunteva henkilokunta.

Il est vivement recommandé de confier l'installation, le remplacement et la maintenance de ces
équipements a des personnels qualifiés et expérimentés.

Das Installieren, Ersetzen oder Bedienen dieser Ausriistung sollte nur geschultem,
qualifiziertem Personal gestattet werden.
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Questo apparato puo essere installato, sostituito 0 mantenuto unicamente da un personale
competente.

Bare opplzert og kvalifisert personell skal foreta installasjoner, utskiftninger eller service pa
dette utstyret.

Apenas pessoal treinado e qualificado deve ser autorizado a instalar, substituir ou fazer a
revisio deste equipamento.

Solamente el personal calificado debe instalar, reemplazar o utilizar este equipo.

Endast utbildad och kvalificerad personal bor fa tillitelse att installera, byta ut eller reparera
denna utrustning.

A berendezést csak szakképzett személyek helyezhetik lizembe, cserélhetik és
tarthatjak karban.

YCTaHOBKY, 3aMeHy 1 06cny>KnsaHue aToro 060pynoBaHNA MOXET OCYLLECTBNATL TONbKO CreLmansHo
06y4eHHbIN KBANU(ULMPOBAHHbIA NEPCOHATN.

REZEE|I EEFRRIART RERITIHIREHNRE - ERM4ERE -

CORBEDHRE. XK. R, IREZFHICOERDH B ADBITo>TILESL,
WS L AAS 2FE AS2 0l HHIE £X1, WM, £= ABIAE 8o 0F &LICH

Somente uma equipe treinada e qualificada tem permissio para instalar, substituir ou dar
manutenc¢iio a este equipamento.

Kun uddannede personer mai installere, udskifte komponenter i eller servicere dette udstyr.

etle Wlall ey oi LaldCiul of 3uall CulS 5o add awdell il o

Uredaj smije ugradivati, mijenjati i servisirati samo za to obu¢eno i osposobljeno servisno
osoblje.

Instalaci, vyménu nebo opravu tohoto zafizeni sméji provadét pouze proskolené a
kvalifikované osoby.

H toroB£Tnan, n avTikatdaTaon Kal N ouvTRpenaon Tou eEOTTAICHOU ETITPETTETAI VA yivovTal Hovo atrd
KATAPTIOPEVO TTPOCWTTIKO PE Ta KATAAANAQ TTpocovTa.
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MecTteweTo, 3aMeHyBaH-€TO U CepBUCUPaH-€TO Ha OBaa onpemMa Tpe6a na my Obvae [o3BOneHo camo
Ha o6yqu n KBaJ'IVId)VIKyBaH nepcoHan.

Do instalacji, wymiany i serwisowania tych urzagdzen moga byé dopuszczone wytacznie osoby
wykwalifikowane i przeszkolone.

In§talaciu, vymenu alebo opravu tohto zariadenia smu vykonavat iba vyskolené a
kvalifikované osoby.

Opremo lahko priklju¢i, zamenja ali popravi le za to usposobljeno osebje.

WERZIRM SR A BT RERE. BiRsISZxiE.

Statement 1040—Product Disposal

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

Aviso

jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and
regulations. Statement 1040

Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle
nationale wetten en reglementen.

Tamaé tuote on hiivitettivi kansallisten lakien ja madriysten mukaisesti.

La mise au rebut ou le recyclage de ce produit sont généralement soumis a des lois et/ou
directives de respect de I'environnement. Renseignez-vous auprés de 1'organisme compétent.

Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemif} allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes
erfolgen.

Lo smaltimento di questo prodotto deve essere eseguito secondo le leggi e regolazioni locali.

Endelig kassering av dette produktet skal veere i henhold til alle relevante nasjonale lover og
bestemmelser.

Deitar fora este produto em conformidade com todas as leis e regulamentos nacionais.

Al deshacerse por completo de este producto debe seguir todas las leyes y reglamentos
nacionales.

Vid deponering hanteras produkten enligt giilllande lagar och bestimmelser.
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A késziilék végso elhelyezésérdl az adott orszagban érvényes torvények és eldirasok
szerint kell intézkedni.

AP mEFLENREA A ERNEEATHT -

COHREREFLST BB, SEDERBIORHICHE > TRUYFE > TKLEEL,

HE =012 2t B & &0 et Ol 2 XIS HI2IchOF & LI

ol

O descarte definitivo deste produto deve estar de acordo com todas as leis e regulamentacées
nacionais.

Endelig bortskaffelse af dette produkt skal ske i henhold til geeldende love og regler.

Aglont Oy iy (oM L om U (0 palel e

Zbrinjavanje ovoga proizvoda u otpad treba provesti u skladu s vazeé¢im zakonima i
odredbama.

H 1eNIKA amTOppIYn auToU TOU TTPOIOVTOG TTPETTEN VA YiVETOI CUPQWVA JE BAOUG TOUug £BVIKOUG VOUOUg
Kal Kavoviououg.

N1 'PINYI NI'NINY DRNNA NIFNT 27N DT XN 7w '910 717'0

KpajHoTo dpnare Ha oBoj Nnponseoa Tpeba Aa ce M3BPLUM BO COMMACHOCT CO CUTE HaUMOHAMHK
3aKOHU 1 nNponuncun.

Ostateczna likwidacja tego urzadzenia po jego wycofaniu z eksploatacji powinna odbywac sie
zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi.

Upozornenie Likvidacia tohto vyrobku musi byt vykonana podla platnych zakonov a
predpisov.

Unicenje izdelka, ki ni ve¢ uporaben, mora potekati po drzavnih zakonih in predpisih.

FEMMBREEVRERER/ WRAAAERLER.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco Catalyst IE 3400 Heavy Duty series Switch g



M Translated Safety Warnings

Statement 1044—Port Connections

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

Aviso

jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Figyelem

For connections outside the building where the equipment is installed, the following ports must
be connected through an approved network termination unit with integral circuit protection.
10/100/1000 Ethernet Statement 1044

Voor aansluitingen buiten het gebouw waar de apparatuur wordt geinstalleerd, dienen de
volgende poorten aangesloten te worden via een goedgekeurde netwerkafsluiteenheid met
integrale circuitbescherming.

10/100/1000 Ethernet

Asennuksen sisiiltivin rakennuksen ulkopuolisia liitintdji varten seuraavat portit on
kytkettivi hyviksytyn verkon piitelaitteen kautta ja virtapiirin on oltava kiinteésti suojattu.
10/100/1000 Ethernet

Pour les connexions extérieures au bitiment équipé, les ports suivants doivent étre connectés a
un point approuvé de terminaison de réseau, avec protection compléte du circuit.
10/100/1000 Ethernet

Fiir Verbindungen aufierhalb des Gebiudes, in dem das Geriit installiert ist, miissen die folgenden
Anschliisse iiber eine zulissige Netzabschlusseinheit mit integralem Leitungsschutz verbunden werden.
10/100/1000 Ethernet

Per le connessioni esterne all'edificio in cui ¢ installato 1'apparecchio, le seguenti porte devono
essere connesse a un'unita di terminazione di rete approvata, con protezione completa del
circuito.

10/100/1000 Ethernet

For tilkoblinger utenfor bygningen der utstyret er montert, ma felgende dpninger tilkobles
gjennom en godkjent nettverksterminal med integrert kretsbeskyttelse.
10/100/1000 Ethernet

Para ligacdes fora do edificio onde o equipamento esta instalado, é necessario ligar as seguintes
portas através de uma unidade de terminal de rede aprovada com protec¢iio de circuito integral.
10/100/1000 Ethernet

Para realizar conexiones en el exterior del edificio en el que esté instalado el equipo, debera
conectar los puertos especificados a continuacion a una unidad terminal de red aprobada que
cuente con proteccion de circuitos integrales.

10/100/1000 Ethernet

For alla anslutningar utanfor byggnaden dir utrustningen har installerats giller att féljande
portar maste anslutas genom en godkénd néitverksavslutningsenhet med integrerat kretsskydd.
10/100/1000 Ethernet

A késziilék helyéiil szolgalé épiileten kiviili csatlakozasokhoz az alabbi portokat beépitett
aramkori védelmet tartalmazo, engedélyezett halozati végpontokon keresztiil kell
csatlakoztatni.

10/100/1000 Ethernet
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MpepynpexxpeHve Mpn nopgkntoueHnmn kabenen, BegyLLmx 3a npegesbl 34aHnA, B KOTOPOM YCTaHOBSIEHO
obopynoBaHue, cnegyroLLme nopTbl HEOOX0AUMO NOJKAYATL Yepe3 COOTBETCTBYHOLLMI
OKOHEeYHbI CETEBON MOAYIb, CHAGXKEHHbIN 3aLLLUTON NINHUW.
10/100/1000 Ethernet

EE ERETRENBAMBITRMNERN  TIRORSZIATE - BRSMARRPEENMELRITEHEE -
10/100/1000 Ethernet

25 REEZRETOIBVMOHNEANDEEICIT. ERFREZBSEFAINICRBEEHDOR Y b7 — I8
A=y bEFERLT. ROKR—-MEERTILEDNHYET,
10/100/1000 Ethernet

FO|  ERIEXEO U= A2 ARUAM HZot= 22, US LE= XN 32 B
HMelot 0 U= SE UWEANT S XS Saff A2 00k BHLICH

10/100/1000 Ethernet

Aviso Para as conexdes que estejam na parte externa do edificio no qual o equipamento esta instalado, as
seguintes portas devem estar conectadas através de um terminal de rede aprovado com protecao
integral do circuito.

10/100/1000 Ethernet

Upozornéni Pro pfipojeni mimo budovu, kde je toto zafizeni nainstalovano, musi byt nasledujici porty
pfipojeny pies schvalenou sitovou ukoncéovaci jednotku s integrovanou ochranou.

10/100/1000 Ethernet

MNTR - Ny DYE DTN T NIKAN NIR'Y'TD DR QN7 W' [7Nim TI¥N 1Y 127 yYinn 0MIany

72unin v n1an N0 MvIRn
10/100/1000 Ethernet

Ostrzezenie Dla pofgczen poza budynkiem, gdzie zainstalowany jest sprzet, ponizsze porty musza
by¢ podigczone przez zatwierdzony sieciowy element koncowkowy z integralnym
zabezpieczeniem obwodu.

10/100/1000 Ethernet

Upozornenie Pri pripajani mimo budovy, v ktorej je nainStalované zariadenie, musia byt nasledujtce
porty pripojené cez schvalenu ukonéovaciu jednotku siete s integrovanym chrani¢om.
10/100/1000 Ethernet

Opozorilo Za povezave zunaj poslopja, kjer je prikljuéena oprema,
morajo biti navedena vrata povezana prek odobrenega
omreznega prikljuéka z vgrajeno vodovno zasgéito.
10/100/1000 Ethernet
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To prevent the system from overheating, do not operate it in an area that exceeds the maximum
recommended ambient temperature of:
140°F (60°C) Statement 1047

Om te voorkomen dat het systeem oververhit raakt, dient u het niet te gebruiken in een ruimte
waar de maximaal aanbevolen omgevingstemperatuur van
140°F (60°C) wordt overschreden.

Jotta jarjestelmé ei kuumentuisi liikaa, siti ei saa kiyttia lilan kuumassa ympéristossi.
Suosituksen mukainen kiyttolimpdotila on enintiin
140°F (60°C)

Pour éviter toute surchauffe du systéme, il est recommandé de maintenir une température
ambiante inférieure a
140°F (60°C)

Um das System vor Uberhitzung zu schiitzen, vermeiden Sie dessen Verwendung in einem
Bereich, in dem die Umgebungstemperatur das empfohlene Maximum von
140°F (60°C) iiberschreitet.

Per evitare che il sistema si surriscaldi, non utilizzatelo dove la temperatura ambiente sia
superiore alla temperatura massima raccomandata di
140°F (60°C)

For & hindre at systemet blir overopphetet, ma det ikke brukes pi et sted der temperaturen
overstiger den maksimalt anbefalte temperaturen pa
140°F (60°C)

Para evitar o sobreaquecimento do sistema, nio o opere em areas que excedam a temperatura
ambiente maxima recomendada de
140°F (60°C)

Para impedir que el sistema se recaliente, no lo utilice en zonas en las que la temperatura
ambiente llegue a los
140°F (60°C)

Forhindra att systemet 6verhettas genom att inte anviinda det pa en plats diir den
rekommenderade omgivningstemperaturen éverstiger
140°F (60°C)

A tulmelegedés megel6zése végett ne lizemeltesse a rendszert olyan teriileten, ahol a
hémérséklet meghaladja a kbvetkez6 maximalis ajanlott kérnyezeti h6mérsékletet:
140°F (60°C)
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MpepynpexxpeHve

g
Ik

Bo nsbexxaHue neperpesa yCTPOWCTBa €ro He CIeAyeT UCMONb30BaTh B NMOMELLEHUAX, B KOTOPbIX
Temneparypa Bo3ayxa BbllLe MakCMMalibHON peKoMeHL0BaHHOM:
140°F (60°C)

ATHIERGER  REEBETRENHNRARERE TETZEAS
140°F (60°C)

g
ity

DRTLAWBBIRECRSTVWLDICT 0. RAREDLUTORELZEBZ SI5FATIIO AT ALAZ
BESHZWTLS X,
140°F (60°C)

Statement 1064—Grounded Equipment

A

Warning

requirements. Ensure that the switch functional ground lug is connected to earth ground during
normal use. Statement 1064
Waarschuwing

This equipment is intended to be grounded to comply with emission and immunity

Deze apparatuur dient geaard te worden in overeenstemming met emissie- en
tijdens normaal gebruik.

immuniteitsvereisten. Zorg dat de functionele verbindingsslip van de schakelaar geaard is
Varoitus

Téamai laite on tarkoitettu maadoitettavaksi séiteily- ja hidirionsietovaatimusten tiyttimiseksi.
Varmista, etti kytkimen toiminnallinen maadoituskenki on kytketty maadoitukseen
normaalikiyton aikana.
Attention

Cet équipement doit étre relié a la terre pour répondre aux exigences en matiére d'émissions et
d'immunité. Vérifiez que la vis de mise a la terre fonctionnelle du commutateur est bien
connectée a la terre pendant l'exploitation de 1'équipement.
Warnung

Dieses Geriit muss geerdet werden, um den Strahlungs- und Stérfestigkeitsbestimmungen zu
entsprechen. Stellen Sie daher sicher, dass wiihrend des normalen Betriebs die
Massenanschlussose des Switches mit dem Erdleiter verbunden ist.
Avvertenza

a massa durante 1'uso normale.

Quest'apparecchiatura deve essere collegata a terra al fine di essere conforme ai requisiti di
emissione e immunita. Assicurarsi che il terminale di terra funzionale dello switch sia collegato
Advarsel

Dette utstyret er beregnet pa jording som samsvarer med Kkravene til utslipp og immunitet. Pase
at bryterens funksjonelle jordingskabelsko er koblet til jording ved normal bruk.
Aviso

durante a operacio normal.

Este equipamento deve ser aterrado para atender aos requisitos de emissio e imunidade.
Certifique-se de que o suporte de aterramento funcional do switch esteja conectado ao terra
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jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Figyelem

MpepynpexpeHve

W
Ik

[
Ok

Este equipo esta diseiiado para que se conecte a tierra de modo que cumpla con los requisitos
de emision e inmunidad. Asegurese de que el terminal de tierra funcional del switch esta
conectado a tierra durante el uso normal.

Denna utrustning bor jordas for att uppfylla géillande emissions- och immunitetskrav. Se till att
omkopplarens funktionella jordningsfliins éir jordad under normal anvéindning.

A késziiléket védofoldeléssel kell ellatni, hogy megfeleljen a kibocsatasra és a védettségre
vonatkozo6 kévetelményeknek. Gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a kapcsolé féldelésaruja normal
hasznalat soran csatlakozik a foldhoz.

[JaHHoe 060pynoBaHMe paccuMTaHo Ha UCMoNb30BaHWe 3a3eMSIEHNA 1A COOTBETCTBMA TPeBOBaHWUAM Mo
YPOBHIO COBCTBEHHOTO M3NYYEHUA W YCTOMUMBOCTY K BHELLHUM M3NYyYeHUAM. YOemuTech, 4To BO BPEMA
3KCMTyaTaLyi MOHTa)KHBIA NIENECTOK 3a3eMIeHNA NEePEeKoYaTENA MOAKIOYEH K 3a3eMIAOLLEMY NPOBOAY.

iz & mEE DB EESTRTHNER - EEEERRE - EHARI LR R iFE -

COEEIZ. BMEA 12T 4 BEHICERTAEIICT—REINTWB I ENFHRICE>TWET,
BEOFERABICIE. RS YFOT7—R STDPHERIBEHEINTNEZEDICLTSEEL,

Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes

A

‘Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus
Attention
Warnung

Avvertenza
Advarsel

Aviso

jAdvertencia!

Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical codes. Statement
1074

Bij installatie van de apparatuur moet worden voldaan aan de lokale en nationale
elektriciteitsvoorschriften.

Laitteisto tulee asentaa paikallisten ja kansallisten sihkomiiraysten mukaisesti.
L'équipement doit étre installé conformément aux normes électriques nationales et locales.
Die Installation der Geriite muss den Sicherheitsstandards entsprechen.

L'installazione dell'impianto deve essere conforme ai codici elettrici locali e nazionali.
Installasjon av utstyret ma samsvare med lokale og nasjonale elektrisitetsforskrifter.

A instalaciio do equipamento tem de estar em conformidade com os cédigos eléctricos locais e
nacionais.

La instalacién del equipo debe cumplir con las normativas de electricidad locales y nacionales.
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Varning! Installation av utrustningen miste ske i enlighet med gillande elinstallationsforeskrifter.
Figyelem A berendezés lizembe helyezését a helyi és a nemzeti elektromossagi elGirasok
figyelembevételével kell elvégezni.
Mpepynpexxpexve

YcTtaHoBKa 060pyaoBaHus AOMKHA COOTBETCTBOBaTb MECTHbLIM M HaUMOHamNbHbLIM
3MEeKTPOTEXHUYECKUM HOpMaM.

g
Ik

BEREVAFEAERERSEMN.
4 BBORYMTEHESIUVERNOERIEREICETT ILENHY £,
Z9| SR L =& A THet BHIE A XIoH0F &LICH
Aviso A instalacao do equipamento deve estar em conformidade com os codigos elétricos nacionais.
Upozornéni Instalace zafizeni musi splfovat pfislusné mistni a statni elektrotechnické normy.
MpogidoTtroinon H geykatdoTaon Tou eSOTTAICHOU TIPETTEI VO CUMUOPPWVETAI HE TOUG TOTTIKOUG Kal £€BVIKOUG
KW3SI1KEG NAEKTPOAOYIKWV EYKATOUOTACEWV.
NMNTR. - peyRNI D™ AN MUNN 'PIN DR DARIN D7 D2 TN NN
Ostrzezenie Instalacja sprzetu musi by¢ zgodna z lokalnymi i krajowymi normami elektrycznymi.
Upozornenie InStalacia zariadenia sa musi vykonat v stlade s miestnymi a narodnymi predpismi pre
instalaciu elektrickych zariadeni.
Opozorilo Prikljucitev opreme mora potekati v skladu z lokalnimi in drzavnimi predpisi o
elektriéni opremi.
Ly  REREEELEFRESSHEE

ERE Tk

Regulatory Standards Compliance

This section includes all regulatory, safety, EMC, and telecom standards. The Cisco IE3400H switch
is in compliance with national and international standards as described in Table 1.
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Table 1 Regulatory Standards Compliance for the Cisco IE3400H Switches
Specification Description
Regulatory Compliance Products with the CE Marking are compliant with the

89/336/EEC and 73/23/EEC directives, which include the
safety and EMC standards listed.

Mechanical Stability IEC 60068-2-6

IEC 60068-2-27

IEC 60068-2-32

IEC 60870-2-2, Class S3

Standard EMC FCC Part 15 Class A

EN 55022 Class A

EN 55024 (CISPR24)

VCCI Class A

AS/NZS 3548 Class A or AS/NZS CISPR22 Class A

CE Marking
CNS 13438

ICES 003 Class A

EN 55022: (CISPR22) Class A
EN61131-2

EN 55011 (CISPR 11) Class A

KCC -Korea

C-Tick (Australia)

Russia certification

Brazil Compliance

Taiwan CNS 13438 class A (BMSI)

Industrial EMC EN 50081-2
EN 50082-2

Generic emission standard. Industrial environment

Generic Immunity Standard - Part 2: Industrial environment

CISPR11

IEEE 1613 Power stations US
EN 61850 Power stations

EN 50155 Train

NEMA TS-2 Traffic lights

Protective Coating

Lloyd’s Register Type Approval — ENV2 or ENV3
British, German Lloyds

RA 156 -165 MHz 24 dBuV/M — Class A is 50dBuV/M —
Marine band)

ODVA Industrial EtherNet/IP

Marine (LR, BV, GL, DnV, Rina ABS, KR) or IACS
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Table 1 Regulatory Standards Compliance for the Cisco IE3400H Switches (continued)
Specification Description
EMC Interface Immunity IEC61000-4-2 [Criteria A—Class 2]

IEC61000-4-3/ENV50204 [Criteria A]
IEC61000-4-4 [Criteria B]
IEC61000-4-5 [Criteria B]
IEC61000-4-6 [Criteria A]

Environmental Reduction of Hazardous Substances (RoHS) 6

For specific details about the years, revisions, and relevant amendments, see the applicable declaration
of conformity at http://www.cisco.com.

EMC Environmental Conditions for Products Installed in
the European Union

This section applies to products to be installed in the European Union.

The equipment is intended to operate under the following environmental conditions with respect to
EMC:

e A separate defined location under user’s control.
» Earthing and bonding shall meet the requirements of ETS 300 253 or CCITT K27.

In addition, if equipment is operated in a domestic environment, interference may occur.

European Zone 2 Certification

This equipment is intended for use in potentially explosive atmospheres as defined by European Union
Directive 94/9/EC.

DEMKO certifies that this equipment has been found to comply with the Essential Health and Safety
Requirements relating to the design and construction of Category 3 equipment intended for use in
potentially explosive atmospheres, given in Annex II to this Directive.

Compliance with the Essential Health and Safety Requirements has been assured by compliance with
EN 60079-15.

This equipment must be installed in an enclosure providing at least IP54 protection when applied in
Class I, Zone 2 environments.

Provision shall be made to prevent the rated voltage from being exceeded by transient disturbances of
more than 40% when applied in Class I, Zone 2 environments.

This equipment must be used only with expansion modules.
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EMC Class A Notices and Warnings

This section includes the EMC Class A warnings for the Cisco IE3400H switch.

Class A Notice for FCC

Modifying the equipment without Cisco’s authorization may result in the equipment no longer
complying with FCC requirements for Class A digital devices. In that event, your right to use the
equipment may be limited by FCC regulations, and you may be required to correct any interference to
radio or television communications at your own expense.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates,
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this
equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case users will be
required to correct the interference at their own expense.

Class A Notice for Canada

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Statement 340—Class A Warning for CISPR22

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference
in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures. Statement 340

Dit is een product van klasse A. In een woonomgeving kan dit product radiostoring
veroorzaken. In dat geval moet de gebruiker de juiste maatregelen nemen.

Timi on A-luokan tuote. Kotona kiiytettyni timsi tuote voi aiheuttaa radiotaajuushiirioiti,
jolloin kiyttijin tulisi ryhtyé vaadittaviin toimenpiteisiin hiiri6iden ehkaisemiseksi.

I1 s'agit d'un produit de classe A. Dans un environnement local, ce produit peut entrainer des
perturbations radioélectriques, auquel cas I'utilisateur devra éventuellement prendre des
mesures adéquates.

Dies ist ein Produkt der Klasse A. Bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts im Haus- oder
Wohnungsbereich kann es zu Funkstorungen kommen. In diesem Fall muss der Benutzer u. U.
angemessene Maflnahmen ergreifen.

Prodotto di classe A. E possibile che il prodotto generi interferenze radio in un ambienti chiusi.
In questo caso l'utente deve intraprendere le misure adeguate per risolvere il problema.
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Advarsel Dette er et produkt i klasse A. I et hjemmemilje kan dette produktet forirsake
radioforstyrrelser, og brukeren kan da vaere nedt til 4 ta de nedvendige forholdsregler.
Aviso Este é um produto de classe A. Em um ambiente doméstico, este produto pode causar
interferéncia de radio. Nesse caso, talvez o usuario precise tomar as medidas adequadas.
iAdvertencia! Este es un producto de clase A. En el ambito doméstico, este producto puede causar
radiointerferencias, lo que puede hacer necesaria la puesta en marcha de medidas adecuadas.
Varning!

Detta ér en klass A-produkt. Denna produkt kan orsaka radiostéorningar inomhus. Det kan da
vara ett krav att anvindaren vidtar lampliga atgirder.

Figyelem Ez egy A osztalyba tartoz6 termék. Lakason beliili kornyezetben el6fordulhat, hogy a termék
radidvételi interferenciat okoz; ilyen esetben megfelel6 Iépéseket kell tenni a zavar
megsziintetése érdekében.

MpepynpexpeHve [aHHoe uspenue otHocuTtcA K knaccy A. lNpu yctaHoBKe B XUNbIX NOMeELEHUAX AaHHOoe
u3genuve MoXeT CTaTb NPUYNHOM paguonomMex, B pesyrbraTe Yero nofib3oBaTesiio MOXeT
noTrpeboBaTbCs NpeAnpuHATL COOTBETCTBYHOLME Mepbl.

L  XEER AR ERARER, ZERATRESSIETEBTH, KHAPEERE L.
sk
El=]

COEEBEIXYVSANERTYT ., COEBEXREEMTHEALLEES. ERWELSISECIIZLNHYET,
ZTOHE. A—HIBEULHLEEEZEL DL SROLNEIEAHY FT,
Upozornéni

Toto je produkt tfidy A. V domacim prostfedi mlize zplsobovat ruseni radiovych vin.
V takovém pripadé musi uzivatel provést prislusna opatreni.

MpogidoTtroinon AuTt6 gival éva mpoidv kKAdong A. Z& oikiako6 TepIBaAAov, auTé To TTPOIdV EVOEXETAI VO

mpokaAéoel TrapeUBOAEG (M"TTapdoiTa™) Kal & Jia TETOIO TTEPITITWON O XPROTNG EVOEXETAI VA
XpelaoTei va Adel Ta KatdAAnAa pérpa.

Ostrzezenie

Jest to produkt klasy A. W srodowisku domowym produkt ten moze powodowacé zakiécenia
radiowe, wymagajgce od uzytkownika podjecia odpowiednich czynnos$ci zaradczych.

Upozornenie Toto je vyrobok triedy A. Tento vyrobok méze v domacom prostredi spésobovat
radiofrekvencéné rusenie a v takom pripade sa moze vyzadovat, aby jeho pouzivatel
vykonal adekvatne opatrenia.

Upozornéni

Toto je produkt tfidy A. V domacim prostfedi mlize zplisobovat ruseni radiovych vin.
V takovém pripadé musi uzivatel provést prislusna opatreni.
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Statement 191—VCCI Class A Warning for Japan

A

Warning  This is a Class A product based on the standard of the VCCI Council. If this equipment is used
in a domestic environment, radio interference may occur, in which case, the user may be
required to take corrective actions.

VCCI-A

g
Jili3

COEEF. 77 AABHRMNEETT, CORKEZRERETCHEAT S LERBEZESIE
BT CENHYET, COSBICHERENBEYLGRERERET L 2BRSNEIEN
HYFES,

VCCI-A

Statement 256—Class A Warning for Hungary

A

Warning This equipment is a class A product and should be used and installed properly according to the
Hungarian EMC Class A requirements (MSZENS55022). Class A equipment is designed for

typical commercial establishments for which special conditions of installation and protection
distance are used.

Figyelem Figyelmeztetés a felhasznaléi kézikonyv szamara: Ez a berendezés "A" osztalyu termék,
felhasznalasara és Gizembe helyezésére a magyar EMC "A" osztalyu kovetelményeknek (MSZ
EN 55022) megfeleloen keriilhet sor, illetve ezen "A" osztalyu berendezések csak megfelelo
kereskedelmi forrasbol szarmazhatnak, amelyek biztositjak a megfelelo specialis Uzembe
helyezési kériilményeket és biztonsagos lizemelési tavolsagok alkalmazasat.
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Statement 257—Class A Notice for Taiwan and Other Traditional Chinese
Markets

A

Warning

This is a Class A Information Product, when used in residential environment, it may cause radio

frequency interference, under such circumstances, the user may be requested to take
appropriate countermeasures. Statement 257

g
Ik

EEPHREMER - EEREREDERF - TIESIEMSETE -
HERERT » ERESWRBERENFRLEBEZAER

Statement 294—Class A Warning for Korea

A

Warning

This is a Class A Device and is registered for EMC requirements for industrial use. The seller
or buyer should be aware of this. If this type was sold or purchased by mistake, it should be
replaced with a residential-use type.

zo| AR 7171 0] 717lE YBgOR MAW e 558 B J17|0]
oL BHWR} EE ABRHE 0f MS FOISHAIT| Hatn Brof
U2 B EE PUSUS ol JYBOR WESHAIY| HIRHLIT

Related Documentation

These publications provide more information about the Cisco Catalyst IE 3400 Heavy Duty switches and
are available on Cisco.com:

Cisco Catalyst IE3400 Heavy Duty Series Hardware Installation Guide

Cisco Catalyst IE3x00 Rugged, IE3400 Heavy Duty, and ESS3300 Series Switches Configuration
Guide, Cisco [0S XE16.12.x

Release Notes for Cisco Catalyst IE3x00 Rugged, IE 3400 Heavy Duty, and ESS3300 Series
Switches, Cisco [0S XE Gibraltar 16.12.x
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Obtaining Documentation and Submitting a Service Request

For information on obtaining documentation, submitting a service request, and gathering additional
information, see the monthly What'’s New in Cisco Product Documentation, which also lists all new and
revised Cisco technical documentation, at:

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html

Subscribe to the What's New in Cisco Product Documentation as a Really Simple Syndication (RSS) feed
and set content to be delivered directly to your desktop using a reader application. The RSS feeds are a free
service and Cisco currently supports RSS version 2.0.

This document is to be used in conjunction with the documents listed in the “Related Documentation” section.

Cisco and the Cisco logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Cisco and/or its affiliates in the U.S. and other countries. To view a list of
Cisco trademarks, go to this URL: www.cisco.com/go/trademarks. Third-party trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners. The
use of the word partner does not imply a partnership relationship between Cisco and any other company. (1110R)

© 2019 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved.
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